



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

)
) No. 349, 2023
)
IN RE DELL TECHNOLOGIES INC.) CASE BELOW:
CLASS V STOCKHOLDERS)
LITIGATION) COURT OF CHANCERY
) OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
) Cons. C.A. No. 2018-0816-JTL
)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI* PROFESSORS BAKER, FITZPATRICK AND SILVER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS, P.A.

Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)
Jeffrey M. Gorris (Bar No. 5012)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-3500

Dated: December 28, 2023

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Professors
Lynn A. Baker, Brian T. Fitzpatrick,
and Charles Silver*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT5

 I. FEE AWARDS SHOULD ENCOURAGE LAWYERS TO
 MAXIMIZE STOCKHOLDERS’ NET RECOVERIES.....5

 II. THE MARKET HAS REJECTED THE DECLINING
 PERCENTAGE APPROACH10

 III. OPPOSING AMICI’S ANALYSIS IS BASED ON LODESTAR
 MULTIPLIERS AND THE MARKET HAS DECISIVELY
 REJECTED LODESTAR MULTIPLIERS AS A BASIS
 FOR FEES.....15

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 300 A.3d 679 (Del. Ch. 2023).....	1
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974), <i>overruled on other grounds by Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	6
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6

Other Authorities

Lynn A. Baker, Michael Perino, and Charles Silver, <i>Is the Price Right? An Empirical Study of Fee-Setting in Securities Class Actions</i> , 115 COLUM. L. REV. 1371 (2015)	5, 12
Bernard S. Black <i>et al.</i> , MEDICAL MALPRACTICE LITIGATION: HOW IT WORKS, WHAT IT DOES, AND WHY TORT REFORM HASN’T HELPED, (Cato Institute 2021)	17
Stephen J. Choi, Jessica Erickson & A. C. Pritchard, <i>The Business of Securities Class Action Lawyering</i> , 99 IND. L. J. (forthcoming), https://ssrn.com/abstract=4350971	18-19

Stephen J. Choi, Jessica Erickson & A. C. Pritchard, <i>Working Hard or Making Work? Plaintiffs’ Attorney Fees in Securities Fraud Class Actions</i> , 17 J. EMPIRICAL L. STUD. 438 (2020)	15
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Accountability and Competition in Securities Class Actions: Why “Exit” Works Better Than “Voice,”</i> 30 CARDOZO L. REV. 407 (2008)	19
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Understanding the Plaintiff’s Attorney: The Implications of Economic Theory for Private Enforcement of Law Through Class and Derivative Actions</i> , 86 COLUM. L. REV. 669 (1986)	7
Declaration of John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , M.D.L. 1087 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2004)	13
John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>Not Treble Damages: Cartel Recoveries are Mostly Less Than Single Damages</i> , 100 IOWA L. REV. 1997 (2015)	11
I.J. Alexander Dyck, <i>et al.</i> , <i>How Pervasive is Corporate Fraud?</i> (Feb. 17, 2021), https://ssrn.com/abstract=2222608	16
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Lawyers on the Chopping Block: Evaluating the Selection of Class Counsel by Auction</i> , 102 COLUM. L. REV. 650 (2002)	19
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>A Fiduciary Judge’s Guide to Awarding Fees in Class Actions</i> , 89 FORDHAM L. REV. 1151 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. EMPIRICAL L. STUD. 811 (2010)	2
Bruce L. Hay, <i>Contingent Fees and Agency Costs</i> , 25 J. LEGAL STUD. 503 (1996)	12
Bruce L. Hay, <i>Optimal Contingent Fees in a World of Settlement</i> , 26 J. LEGAL STUD. 259 (1997)	19
Eric Helland & Seth A. Seabury, <i>Contingent-Fee Contracts in Litigation: A Survey and Assessment</i> , RESEARCH HANDBOOK ON THE ECONOMICS OF TORTS 383 (Jennifer Arlen ed., 2013)	8
4 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 13:40 (6th ed.).....	5
Charles Silver, <i>The Mimic-the-Market Method of Regulating Common Fund Fee Awards: A Status Report on Securities Fraud Class Actions</i> , RESEARCH HANDBOOK ON REPRESENTATIVE S’HOLDER LITIG. (Sean Griffith <i>et al.</i> eds., 2018).....	6
Declaration of Charles Silver, <i>In re Takata Airbag Product Liability Litig. (Economic Loss Track Cases Against Honda and Nissan)</i> , No. 15-md-02599 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 24, 2018).....	13
Texans for Lawsuit Reform, Timeline of Reforms, https://www.tortreform.com/timeline-of-reforms/	17
